DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +

ALCCHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +
ROLL CALL HEARI NG

IN THE MATTER OF:

Got hWne Limted

Liability Conpany

t/a Apero DC :

2622 P Street NW : Roll Call
Retailer CR - ANC 2E . Hearing
Li cense No. 116925 :

Case #25- PRO 00047

(Li cense Renewal)

Monday
June 11, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s
Board net via WebEx vi deoconference, LaVer ne
Fl etcher, Board's Agent, presiding.

PRESENT:

LAVERNE FLETCHER, ABC Board's Agent
ALSO PRESENT:

ELLI BENCH MOL, Appli cant

GEWNDOLYN LOHSE, ANC 2E

NEEL LUND, Protestant
MAKHBUBA LUND, Pr ot estant

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCGEEDI-NGS
10: 49 a. m

M5. FLETCHER  The next case on the
calendar is Apero DC. This is Case nunber 25-
PRO- 00047, GothWne Limted Liability Conpany,
2622 P Street Northwest, License nunber ABRA
116925. This is a Retailer Cass CR Restaurant
for a |license renewal .

My name' s LaVer ne Fl et cher,
conducting the roll call hearing as the Board's
Agent. |Is anyone present on behalf of Apero DC?

M5. BENCH MOL: Yes, ma'am |'mElIli
Benchi nol, owner and |icensee for Apero Got hW ne.

M5. FLETCHER: |If you would just
pronounce your nanme one nore tine? | have the
spelling. If you could just pronounce it again?

M5. BENCH MOL: Elli Benchi nol.

M5. FLETCHER: Ckay. Now we have
El i zabeth. What are you going by?

M5. BENCHI MOL: It's just shortened.
It's the sane nanme, sorry. My legal nane's
El i zabet h. Thanks.

M5. FLETCHER: Ckay. So we'll go
with that. |[Is anyone present on behalf of ANC

2E?

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. LOHSE: H . OGwendol yn Lohse,
Chair of ANC 2E, Conmi ssioner for ANC 2E 06. And
it's Gvendolyn, GWE-ND-OL-Y-N, Lohse, L-OH
S-E And |I'm the Comm ssioner that's
representing this as assigned by ANC 2E.

V5. FLETCHER: Thank you,
Comm ssi oner Lohse. W al so have a coupl e of
i ndividuals. |s Neel Lund present?

MR, LUND: Yes, ma' am

M5. FLETCHER M. Lund, is, thank
you. |Is Ms. Makhbuba present?

MS. LUND: Yes. Here.

MR, LUND: Makhbuba, yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you very nuch
Now you filed your protest as abutting property
owners.

MR, LUND: Correct.

M5. FLETCHER: According to the DC
CGeographic Information System your properties
actually do not abut. They're not touching.
There is a street between them which neans that
the properties are not touching in any way.

MR. LUND: Ma'am the, you nean the
back yard. So, where the sunmmer garden is. So

they're actually right agai nst each ot her.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. FLETCHER: Ckay. That doesn't
come through in the DC Geographic Information
System According to it the properties that you
actually live in do not abut.

| understand what you're saying. But
you' re saying that your properties abut on the
out si de where the sumrer garden --

MR, LUND: Exactly.

( Si mul t aneous speaki ng)

MS. FLETCHER:  -- your property.

MR. LUND: Yes. Exactly.

M5. FLETCHER: And so what you're
going to need to do is provide us wth evidence
to that effect. According, the DC Geographic
System does not show that your properties abut in
that way. Although based on what you're saying
they actually do.

M5. LOHSE: Ms. Fletcher, can | --
don't want to interrupt. But based on the --

M5. FLETCHER  Just a second. Just a
second. Just a second.

LOHSE: kay.

FLETCHER:. Who's speaki ng?

LOHSE: Gwaendol yn Lohse, ANC 2E
FLETCHER: Oh. Yes,

5 5 D D

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

Comm ssi oner .

M5. LOHSE: They signed the
settlement. So | would think that that is, as an
abutting property --

MR, LUND:. Yes.

M5. LOHSE: -- neighbor. So | would
t hi nk that woul d be evidence enough for ABCA,
that they are abutting, since they signed as, the
settlenment in that role.

MR, LUND:. Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: So you're saying that
in this particular case a settlenent agreenent
has been signed? O was that in sone previous
case?

M5. LOHSE: It was an existing
settl enent agreenent.

M5. FLETCHER | nean for this case
that we're here for today?

M5. LOHSE: Correct.

M5. FLETCHER: Nobody told -- So
you' re saying --

(Audio interference)

M5. FLETCHER: So you're saying that
M. and Ms. Lund have entered into a settl enent

agreenent to resolve the protest that we're here

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

about today?

(Audi o interference)

M5. LOHSE: | can't hear. |[|'msorry.

M5. FLETCHER: Can you excuse ne for
one mnute? M. Bryan, that's B-R-Y-A-N for the
court reporter. Can you nute yourself, please?
| hear a conversation going on in the background.

Comm ssi oner Lohse, what were you
sayi ng?

M5. LOHSE: | don't know what the
records you are referring to are. But --

M5. FLETCHER: Yes. So what --

M5. LOHSE: -- |I'mseeing that they
are referenced in a ABCA docunent as abutting
nei ghbors. So to try to save people tineg,
because | think this is a dial ogue between the
applicant and the people wth the agreenent to
update the agreenent. It is a protest of an
exi sting agreenent.

M5. FLETCHER: So we're here about
Apero DC. Wsat |I'm asking is whether or not
there's a settlenent agreenent between Neel and
Makhbuba?

M5. BENCHI MOL: Yes, there is. They

al ready signed the settlenent agreenent. This is

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

Elli --

MR, LUND: Yes.

M5. BENCH MOL: -- Benchi nol .

M5. FLETCHER: So you' ve al ready
resolved this matter wth Apero?

M5. BENCH MOL: We're about to.

M5. LOHSE: W're protesting to get,
in order to --

M5. FLETCHER: Well, who's speaki ng?
Who' s speaking right now?

M5. LOHSE: Sorry. ANC 2E is
speaki ng. Conm ssi oner Lohse.

MS. FLETCHER: The nane, who, the
nane of the person speaking.

M5. LOHSE: Commi ssioner Lohse.

M5. FLETCHER: Ckay. Conm ssi oner
Lohse, for sonme reason | can't see your nouth
nmovi ng. Okay. So can you say what you were
sayi ng agai n?

M5. LOHSE: We're protesting in order
to update and discuss the current settl enent,
which is within our right as signers.

M5. FLETCHER:. So we're here today to
determ ne who has standing as protestants. And

SO --

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. LOHSE: Correct.

M5. FLETCHER. -- at this point for
the purpose of roll call there is no agreenent.
So we're only here to determ ne who has standing
as protestants.

And based on what you're saying,
Comm ssi oner Lohse, M. and Ms. Lund you believe
had standi ng because they entered into a prior

agreenment with Apero DC as abutting property

owners. |Is that what you're saying?

M5. LOHSE: Correct.

M5. FLETCHER M. Lund, that's
correct?

MR LUND: Correct, correct, correct.

M5. FLETCHER: Ms. Benchi nol .

MS5. BENCHI MOL: Yes, ma' am

M5. FLETCHER: Is that correct?

M5. BENCHI MOL: That is correct. W

have a signed settl enent agreenent that | have
been fol |l ow ng.

M5. FLETCHER:. Ckay. And in that
settl enment agreenent the Lunds are noted as
abutting property owners?

M5. BENCHI MOL: Yes. Against the

summer garden in the back, yes.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

M5. FLETCHER: So is that indicated
in the settlenent agreenent?

M5. BENCH MOL: Yes, it is.

M5. FLETCHER Because you both
agree? Because you both agree?

M5. BENCHI MOL: We both agree that
they are abutting to the back sunmer garden, yes.

M5. FLETCHER:  Ckay. Because you
bot h agree, as does Conmm ssioner Lohse, | am
going to grant standing to M. and Ms. Lund as
abutting property owners in this case.

111 verify by checki ng t he
settlenent agreenent following the roll call
heari ng. If you're not there as abutting
property owners |'mgoing to get back with you.
Ckay?

MR LUND: Perfect. Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER: Ckay. Thank you. ANC
2E does have standing as a protestant. Gve ne
one second to nake a note here. Gkay. W need
to set a date for the status hearing, protest
heari ng, and the nedi ati on.

M5. BENCH MOL: Can | just clarify?
Are they protesting ny actual |icense, or --

M5. FLETCHER  Who's --

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

10

MS.  BENCHI MOL: -- updating an
agreenent ?

M5. FLETCHER Who' s speaki ng,
pl ease?

M5. BENCH MOL: This is EIli
Benchi nol .

M5. FLETCHER And what's your
guestion?

M5. BENCHI MOL: Are we protesting the
current agreenent in place or the actual |iquor
i cense?

M5. FLETCHER: No. The protest is
filed against the application to renew the
i cense.

M5. BENCH MOL: Ckay. Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER: You're wel cone. W
need to set a date for a status hearing, protest
hearing, and nediation. 1'll give you the dates
for the status and protest hearing first.

The status hearing is schedul ed for
July 23rd, 2025 at 10:30 a.m

M5. BENCH MOL: | apol ogize. This is
Elli Benchinol. | amout of the country at that
time,

M5. FLETCHER: Ckay. Ms. Benchi nol,

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

when do you return?

M5. BENCH MOL: ['ll be back on the
27t h.

M5. FLETCHER: What you're going to
need to do is petition the ABC Board. Excuse ne
one second. I|I'mhearing a lot of noise in the
background here.

Unfortunately I can't identify the
names of the individuals because | only have
t el ephone nunbers. If you have any noi se in your

background pl ease place yourself on nute. Thank

you.
M5. LOHSE: WMs. Fletcher, this is

Comm ssioner Lohse. |f Apero and the protestants

can agree on a tinme for roll call? | don't want

schedul i ng i ssues.

| know people have a |lot of travel.
And | heard she's not available until she's back
on the 27th. Should we communi cate together for
sone proposed tines?

M5. FLETCHER: What you're going to
need to do together, Conm ssioner, is submt a
petition to the ABC Board to reschedul e the date
of the status hearing. You nmay do that jointly.

And they will give you the next avail able day for

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

a status heari ng.

|'ve just made a note that that
request is comng. And that the applicant wll
be out of the country until the 27th --

M5. LOHSE: Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER -- of May. You're
wel cone. So the status hearing, just so that you
know, it is scheduled for July 23 or 27th. But
you are going to petition the Board to change
that to a different date.

The protest hearing is schedul ed for
Septenber 10, Septenber 10 at 1:30 p.m [|I'm
going to give you the next avail able day for
medi ati on.

The next avail able day for nediation
is Thursday, July 3rd. |If that's good we can

| ook at tines between 10:30 a.m and 1:30 p. m

If not | will nove to the foll owi ng week.

MS. BENCH MOL: This is HEIi
Benchinol. And that day works fine for ne, any
tinme.

MR LUND: Same for us.
MS. FLETCHER: s that the Lunds?
MR LUND: Yes. Sorry, yes. The

Lunds, sanme for us.

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

13

V5. FLETCHER: Thank you.
Commi ssi oner Lohse?

M5. LOHSE: Sane for ne. Thank you.

M5. FLETCHER  You're welcone. | am
setting nediation for Thursday, July 3rd at 10: 30
a.m And | wll send you WebEx invitations to
attend.

|f you're able to resolve this matter
prior to that just let us know and we'l| cancel
the nediation. And if the Board approves the
settl enment agreenent then the status hearing and
the protest hearing wll be cancelled as well.

M5. BENCH MOL: Thank you very nuch.

M5. FLETCHER: You're very wel cone.
Okay. If there's nothing nore the roll call
hearing in this matter is concl uded.

(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 11:03 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CERTI FI CATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,

nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
in which this matter was taken; and further that

| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

%{M /Z, é’f-;rs} r

Court Reporter

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

06
3.2

10
12:12

10:30
10:21 12:17 13:5

10:49
2:2

116925
2:7

11:03
13:18

1:30
12:12,17

2025
10:21

23
12:8

23rd
10:21

25-
2:4
2622
2:6
27th
11:3,19 12:4,8

2E
2:253:254:247:11
9:19

3
3rd
12:16 13:5
A
a.m.

2:210:21 12:17 13:6,18

(202) 234-4433

ABC
11:5,23

ABCA
5.7 6:14

above-entitled
13:17

ABRA
2:6

abut
3:20 4:4,6,15

abutting
3:155:4,8 6:14 8:9,23
9:7,11,14

actual
9:24 10:10

Agent
2:11

agree
9:5,6,9 11:15

agreement
5:12,16,25 6:17,18,19,
22,25 8:3,9,19,22 9:2,
1310:2,10 13:11

ANC
2:24 3:254:24 7:11
9:18

Apero
2:4,11,136:217:58:9
11:14

apologize
10:22

applicant
6:17 12:3

application
10:13

approves
13:10

assigned
35

attend
137

audio
5:22 6:2

B-R-Y-A-N
6:5

back
3:24 8:25 9:7,15 11:2,
18

background
6:711:7,11

based
4:16,19 8:6

behalf
2:11,24

Benchimol
2:12,13,17,20 6:24 7:3,
6 8:15,16,18,24 9:3,6,
2310:1,5,6,9,15,22,23,
2511:2 12:19,20 13:13

Board
11:5,23 12:9 13:10

Board's
2:10

Bryan
6:5

calendar
2:4

call
2:108:39:13 11:15
13:15

cancel
13:9

cancelled
13:12

case
2:3,45:12,14,17 9:11

Chair
3:2

change
12:9

checking
9:12

clarify
9:23

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

15

Class
2.7

Commissioner
3:2,4,75:16:87:12,15,
16 8:7 9:9 11:14,22
13:2

communicate
11:19

Company
2:5

concluded
13:16

conducting
2:10

conversation
6.7

correct
3:17 5:19 8:1,11,13,14,
17,18

country
10:23 12:4

couple
3.7
court
6:6
CR
2:7

current
7:21 10:10

date
9:2110:17 11:23 12:10

dates
10:18

day
11:25 12:13,15,20

DC
2:4,11 3:18 4:2,14 6:21
8:9

determine
7:24 8:4

dialogue
6:16

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

L-O-H-
3:3

Laverne
2:9

legal
2:21
Liability
2:5
license
2:6,8 9:24 10:11,14

licensee
2:13

Limited
2:5

liquor
10:10

live
4:4

Lohse
3:1,3,7 4:18,22,24 5:2,
6,15,19 6:3,8,10,13 7:7,
11,12,15,17,20 8:1,7,11
9:911:13,14 12:5 13:2,
3

lot
11:6,17

Lund
3:8,9,10,12,13,17,23
4:8,11 5:5,10,24 7:2
8:7,12,14 9:10,17
12:22,24

Lunds
8:22 12:23,25

M

(202) 234-4433

discuss give
7:21 9:1910:18 11:2512:13
document good
6:14 12:16
Gothwine
E 2:5,13
effect g;ar;(t)
4:14 ’
Elizabeth Ginndz_lzyz
2:19,22 3134
Elli H
2:12,17 7:1 10:5,23
12:19
hear
entered 6:3,7
5:24 8:8 heard
evidence 11:18
4:13 5.7 .
hearing
excuse 2:109:14,21,22 10:17,
6:4 11:5 18,19,20 11:6,24 12:1,
- 7,11 13:11,12,16
existing
5:156:19
|
F . .
identify
filed 118
3:1510:13 individuals
. 3:811.9
fine
12:20 Information
Fletcher 81942
2:3,9,14,18,23 3:6,10, interference
14,18 4:1,10,12,18,20, 5:22 6:2
23,25 5:11,17,20,23 .
6:4,12,20 7:4,9,13,16, '”Atf_elr;“pt
238:2,12,15,17,21 9:1, ’
4,8,18,25 10:3,7,12,16, invitations
2511:4,13,21 12:6,23 13:6
13:1,4,14 .
issues
11:16
G
J
G-W-E-N-D-O-L-Y-N
3:3 .
jointly
garden 11:24
3:24 4:7 8:25 9:7
July
Geographic 10:21 12:8,16 13:5
3:194:2,14

made
12:2

make
9:20

Makhbuba
3:11,13 6:23

matter
7:513:8,16,17

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

16

means
3:21

mediation
9:22 10:18 12:14,15
13:5,10

minute
6:5

mouth
7:17

move
12:18

moving
7:18

mute
6:611:11

name's
2:9,21

names
11:9

Neel
3:8 6:22
neighbor
5:6
neighbors
6:15

noise
11:6,10

Northwest
2:6

note
9:20 12:2

noted
8:22

number
2:4,6

numbers
11:10

order
7:8,20

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

owner
2:13

owners
3:16 8:10,23 9:11,15

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
2:1

p.m.
12:12,17

people
6:15,17 11:17

Perfect
9:17

person
7:14

petition
11:5,2312:9

place
10:10 11:11

point
8:2

present
2:11,24 3:8,11

previous
5:13

prior
8:8 13:9

PRO-00047
2:5

pronounce
2:15,16

properties
3:19,22 4:3,6,15

property
3:15 4:10 5:4 8:9,23
9:11,15

proposed
11:20

protest
3:155:25 6:18 9:21
10:12,17,19 12:11
13:12

protestant
9:19

(202) 234-4433

protestants return
7:248:511:14 11:1
protesting role
7:7,20 9:24 10:9 5:9
provide roll
4:13 2:108:39:1311:15
13:15
purpose
8:3
S
Q S-E
: 34
guestion
10:8 save
6:15
R scheduled
10:20 12:8,11
reﬁi(;n scheduling
' 11:16
record send
13:18 136
re;t;rlds September
’ 12:12
referenced set
6:14 9:2110:17
regir{lng setting
’ 1355
relnoe_\ivs settlement
' 5:3,9,12,16,24 6:22,25
renewal 7:21 8:19,22 9:2,13
2:8 13:11
reporter shortened
6:6 2:20
representing show
35 4:15
request sighed
12:3 5:2,8,13 6:25 8:19
reschedule signers
11:23 7:22
resolve simultaneous
5:2513:8 4:9
resolved speaking
75 4:9,23 7:9,10,12,14
10:3
Restaurant
2.7 spelling
. 2:1
Retailer 6
2:7

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Washington DC

17

standing
7:24 8:4,8 9:10,19

status
9:2110:17,19,20 11:24
12:1,713:11

street
2:6 3:21

submit
11:22

summer
3:24 4:7 8:25 9:7

System
3:19 4:3,15

telephone
11:10

Thursday
12:16 13:5

time
2:156:15 10:24 11:15
12:21

times
11:20 12:17

today
5:18 6:1 7:23

told
5:20

touching
3:20,22

travel
11:17

understand
4:5

update
6:18 7:21

updating
10:1

verify
9:12

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

18

Webex
13:6

week
12:18

works
12:20

yard
3:24

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	Word Index
	Index: 06..dialogue
	06 (1)
	10 (2)
	10:30 (3)
	10:49 (1)
	116925 (1)
	11:03 (1)
	1:30 (2)
	2025 (1)
	23 (1)
	23rd (1)
	25- (1)
	2622 (1)
	27th (4)
	2E (7)
	3rd (2)
	a.m. (5)
	ABC (2)
	ABCA (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	ABRA (1)
	abut (4)
	abutting (9)
	actual (2)
	Agent (1)
	agree (5)
	agreement (17)
	ANC (7)
	Apero (7)
	apologize (1)
	applicant (2)
	application (1)
	approves (1)
	assigned (1)
	attend (1)
	audio (2)
	B-R-Y-A-N (1)
	back (6)
	background (3)
	based (3)
	behalf (2)
	Benchimol (28)
	Board (4)
	Board's (1)
	Bryan (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (5)
	cancel (1)
	cancelled (1)
	case (6)
	Chair (1)
	change (1)
	checking (1)
	clarify (1)
	Class (1)
	Commissioner (13)
	communicate (1)
	Company (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducting (1)
	conversation (1)
	correct (10)
	country (2)
	couple (1)
	court (1)
	CR (1)
	current (2)
	date (4)
	dates (1)
	day (4)
	DC (7)
	determine (2)
	dialogue (1)

	Index: discuss..order
	discuss (1)
	document (1)
	effect (1)
	Elizabeth (2)
	Elli (6)
	entered (2)
	evidence (2)
	excuse (2)
	existing (2)
	filed (2)
	fine (1)
	Fletcher (51)
	G-W-E-N-D-O-L-Y-N (1)
	garden (4)
	Geographic (3)
	give (4)
	good (1)
	Gothwine (2)
	grant (1)
	Gwendolyn (3)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (16)
	identify (1)
	individuals (2)
	Information (2)
	interference (2)
	interrupt (1)
	invitations (1)
	issues (1)
	jointly (1)
	July (4)
	L-O-H- (1)
	Laverne (1)
	legal (1)
	Liability (1)
	license (5)
	licensee (1)
	Limited (1)
	liquor (1)
	live (1)
	Lohse (32)
	lot (2)
	Lund (20)
	Lunds (3)
	made (1)
	make (1)
	Makhbuba (3)
	matter (4)
	means (1)
	mediation (6)
	minute (1)
	mouth (1)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	mute (2)
	name's (2)
	names (1)
	Neel (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighbors (1)
	noise (2)
	Northwest (1)
	note (2)
	noted (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (1)
	order (2)

	Index: owner..verify
	owner (1)
	owners (5)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	p.m. (2)
	people (3)
	Perfect (1)
	person (1)
	petition (3)
	place (2)
	point (1)
	present (4)
	previous (1)
	prior (2)
	PRO-00047 (1)
	pronounce (2)
	properties (5)
	property (7)
	proposed (1)
	protest (9)
	protestant (1)
	protestants (3)
	protesting (4)
	provide (1)
	purpose (1)
	question (1)
	reason (1)
	record (1)
	records (1)
	referenced (1)
	referring (1)
	renew (1)
	renewal (1)
	reporter (1)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	reschedule (1)
	resolve (2)
	resolved (1)
	Restaurant (1)
	Retailer (1)
	return (1)
	role (1)
	roll (5)
	S-E (1)
	save (1)
	scheduled (3)
	scheduling (1)
	send (1)
	September (2)
	set (2)
	setting (1)
	settlement (13)
	shortened (1)
	show (1)
	signed (5)
	signers (1)
	simultaneous (1)
	speaking (7)
	spelling (1)
	standing (5)
	status (8)
	street (2)
	submit (1)
	summer (4)
	System (3)
	telephone (1)
	Thursday (2)
	time (5)
	times (2)
	today (3)
	told (1)
	touching (2)
	travel (1)
	understand (1)
	update (2)
	updating (1)
	verify (1)

	Index: Webex..yard
	Webex (1)
	week (1)
	works (1)
	yard (1)



